



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DAVID JEWELL,)
)
Defendant—Below,)
Appellant)
)
v.) No. 394, 2023
)
)
)
STATE OF DELAWARE)
)
Plaintiff—Below,)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Elliot Margules, Esquire [#6056]
Office of the Public Defender
Carvel State Building
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5141

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: March 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT:

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY RULING THERE IS NO BASIS FOR A DEFENDANT TO EXCLUDE RACIST STATEMENTS THEY MADE THEMSELVES.....9

II. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR BY FAILING TO INFORM THE JURY OF A MATERIAL ELEMENT OF THE STALKING CHARGE: SUBJECTIVE INTENT.....13

III. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR BY FAILING TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC UNANIMITY INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING NUMEROUS COUNTS OF TERRORISTIC THREATENING, DESPITE THAT THE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED TO CONSIDER, AND PROVIDED EVIDENCE REGARDING, MULTIPLE THEORIES OF CRIMINAL LIABILITY.....17

IV. PAIRS OF TERRORISTIC THREATING CONVICTIONS FOR IDENTICAL OR OVERLAPPING CONDUCT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLE OF DOUBLE JEOPARDY AND MUST BE VACATED21

V. NO RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT COULD FIND BEYOND REASONABLE DOUBT THAT JEWELL THREATENED ANOTHER “PERSON” ON MARCH 14, 2021, BECAUSE NO EVIDENCE PERMITTED A RATIONAL INFERENCE THAT HE DIRECTED A THREAT AT A “HUMAN BEING WHO IS ALIVE AND HAS BEEN BORN.”23

Conclusion25

Bench Ruling on Jewell’s Motion to ExcludeExhibit A

Sentence Order.....Exhibit B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 21 A.3d 52 (Del. 2011).....	9
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 930 A.2d 846 (Del. 2007)	14
<i>Castaneda v. State</i> , 700 A.2d 735 (Del. 1997)	18
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	13—16
<i>Dobson v. State</i> , 80 A.3d 959 (Del. 2013).....	20
<i>Dougherty v. State</i> , 21 A.3d 1 (Del. 2011)	20
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 212 A.3d 308 (Del. Super. Ct. 2019)	24
<i>Floudiotis v. State</i> , 726 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1999).....	11
<i>Hastings v. State</i> , 289 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2023)	13, 17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	18
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 227 A.3d 1097 (Del. 2020)	18
<i>Lowther v. State</i> , 104 A.3d 840 (Del. 2014).....	14
<i>Luttrell v. State</i> , 97 A.3d 70 (Del. 2014)	20
<i>McDade v. State</i> , 693 A.2d 1062 (Del. 1997)	14
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 732 A.2d 845 (Del. 1999).....	15, 23
<i>Pierce v. State</i> , 937 A.2d 140 (Del. 2007).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Probst v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 114 (Del. 1988)	17, 18
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 600 A.2d 356 (Del. 1991)	13
<i>State v. Ayers</i> , 260 A.2d 162 (Del. 1969)	13
<i>State v. White</i> , 285 A.3d 262 (Me. 2022)	12
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 464 A.2d 897 (Del. 1983)	15
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 723 Fed. Appx. 671 (11th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Phoeun Lang</i> , 672 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 467 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2006).....	9

<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 587 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	13
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 794 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	13—15
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 836 A.2d 485 (Del. 2003).....	21
<i>Weddington v. State</i> , 545 A.2d 607 (Del. 1988).....	10—12
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 756 A.2d 349 (Del. 2000).....	15
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 796 A.2d 1281 (Del. 2002).....	21
<i>Willingham v. State</i> , 297 A.3d 287 (Del. 2023)	23
<i>Zugehoer v. State</i> , 980 A.2d 1007 (Del. 2009).....	18

Court Rules, Constitutional Rules, and Statutes

11 <i>Del C.</i> §222.....	24
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §621.....	21, 24
11 <i>Del C.</i> §907.....	24
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1312.....	15
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1312A.....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §18-3-602	15
D.R.E. 402	10—11
D.R.E. 403	10—11
Del. Const. art. I, §7.....	9
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 31	17
Supr. Ct. R. 7	5
Supr. Ct. R. 8	13, 17, 21, 23

Other Authority

John McWhorter, <i>How the N-Word Became Unsayable</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (April 30, 2021).....	12
